
No. 22-1505

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

EVAN NG,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA;
MARK COYLE, in his official capacity as Director of Athletics for the
University of Minnesota; and JOAN T.A. GABEL, in her official
capacity as President of the University of Minnesota,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
Hon. Susan Richard Nelson, U.S. District Court Judge

**APPELLANT'S
OPENING BRIEF**

DOUGLAS P. SEATON
JAMES V. F. DICKEY
Upper Midwest Law Center
8421 Wayzata Boulevard
Suite 300
Golden Valley, Minnesota 55426
Telephone: (612) 428-7000
Doug.Seaton@umwlc.org
James.Dickey@umwlc.org

CALEB R. TROTTER
ERIN E. WILCOX
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
CTrotter@pacificlegal.org
EWilcox@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REASONS FOR ORAL ARGUMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Evan Ng and His Successful Gymnastics Career..... | 3 |
| B. The University’s Elimination of its Men’s Gymnastics Team | 6 |
| C. Procedural History | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 14 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 19 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| I. MR. NG IS IRREPARABLY HARMED BY THE ELIMINATION OF THE GYMNASTICS TEAM | 21 |
| II. MR. NG HAS A FAIR CHANCE OF PREVAILING ON THE MERITS OF HIS CLAIMS | 30 |
| A. Standard of Review | 30 |
| B. The University’s Decision to Eliminate Men’s Gymnastics Violates Title IX | 31 |
| C. Eliminating Men’s Gymnastics Violates Mr. Ng’s Right to Equal Protection | 43 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 1. | Mr. Ng’s Equal Protection Claim is Not a Collateral Attack on Title IX | 43 |
| 2. | Eliminating Men’s Gymnastics Does Not Survive Intermediate Scrutiny | 48 |
| a. | The Decision to Cut Men’s Gymnastics is Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny | 48 |
| b. | Cutting Men’s Gymnastics Does Not Further an Important Governmental Objective | 50 |
| c. | Cutting Men’s Gymnastics is Not Substantially Related to an Important Governmental Objective | 56 |
| III. | THE BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... | 60 |
| IV. | THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS PRELIMINARY RELIEF ... | 63 |
| | CONCLUSION | 66 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 67 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 68 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Balow v. Mich. St. Univ.</i> , 24 F.4th 1051 (6th Cir. 2022) | 38 |
| <i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977)..... | 28-29 |
| <i>Bednar v. Neb. Sch. Activities Ass’n</i> , 531 F.2d 922 (8th Cir. 1976)..... | 1, 22 |
| <i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012) | 36-37 |
| <i>Calvin Klein Cosmetics Corp. v. Lenox Labs., Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 500 (8th Cir. 1987)..... | 20 |
| <i>Chalenor v. Univ. of N.D.</i> , 142 F.Supp.2d 1154 (D.N.D. 2000) | 35 |
| <i>Chalenor v. Univ. of N.D.</i> , 291 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minn. v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | 20 |
| <i>CHS, Inc. v. PetroNet, LLC</i> , No. 10-94, 2010 WL 4721073 (D. Minn. Nov. 15, 2010)..... | 27 |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... | 59 |
| <i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... | 2, 17, 48 |
| <i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. St. High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)..... | 20 |
| <i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 22 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 1, 22 |
| <i>Ferry-Morse Seed Co. v. Food Corn, Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1984)..... | 3, 62 |
| <i>Grasso Enters., LLC v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2016)..... | 20 |
| <i>H.D. Vest, Inc. v. H.D. Vest Mgmt. and Servs., LLC</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00390-L, 2009 WL 1766095 (N.D. Tex. June 23, 2009) | 27-28 |
| <i>Hill v. Xyquad, Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 627 (8th Cir. 1991) | 3, 62 |
| <i>Hubbard Feeds, Inc. v. Animal Feed Supplement, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 1999)..... | 27 |
| <i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) | 48 |
| <i>Kelley v. Bd. of Tr., Univ. of Ill.</i> , 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994)..... | 2, 46, 52, 57 |
| <i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006) | 19-20 |
| <i>Main Line Paving Co. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 725 F.Supp. 1349 (E.D. Pa. 1989)..... | 58 |
| <i>Mallory v. Harkness</i> , 895 F.Supp. 1556 (S.D. Fla. 1995) | 58 |
| <i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) | 22 |
| <i>McLaughlin by McLaughlin v. Boston Sch. Comm.</i> , 938 F.Supp. 1001 (D. Mass. 1996)..... | 64 |
| <i>Miami Univ. Wrestling Club v. Miami Univ.</i> , 302 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 2, 46 |
| <i>Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co. v. Meter ex rel. NLRB</i> , 385 F.2d 265 (8th Cir. 1967)..... | 3, 62 |
| <i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 1, 17, 44 |
| <i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 383 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 1, 44-45 |
| <i>Neal v. Bd. of Trs. of California St. Univ.</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999) | 35 |
| <i>Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Dawson</i> , 725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013) | 27 |
| <i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) | 63 |
| <i>Ohlensehlen v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 509 F.Supp.3d 1085 (S.D. Iowa 2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 17 |
| <i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) | 3, 19, 63 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977) | 22 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) | 30-31 |
| <i>Portz v. St. Cloud State Univ.</i> , 196 F.Supp.3d 963 (D. Minn. 2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Roberts v. Col. St. Bd. of Agric.</i> , 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993) | 2, 34, 42, 51 |
| <i>Safety-Kleen Sys., Inc. v. Hennkens</i> , 301 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2002) | 26 |
| <i>Saunders v. White</i> , 191 F.Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2002) | 58 |
| <i>Taylor v. Teletype Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 1129 (8th Cir. 1981) | 58 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) | 2, 49-50, 56 |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) | 58 |

Ways v. City of Lincoln, 331 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 2003) 49

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld, 420 U.S. 636 (1975)..... 50

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 2, 7

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Regulation

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(a), (c) 2, 31-32, 42-43, 51

Guidance

44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (1979) 2, 32-33, 52

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Miscellaneous

Big Ten, 2020-2021 Big Ten Records Book, *available at*
https://bigten.org/documents/2020/8/13/Men_s_Gymnastics.pdf..... 6

Blinder, Alan, *Big Ten Will Play Football in 2020, Reversing Decision*, New York Times (Sept. 16, 2020), *available at*
www.nytimes.com/2020/09/16/sports/ncaafootball/covid-big-tenfootballseason.html 8

Blount, Rachel, *Gophers men’s gymnastics finishes 118-year history with 5th-place finish; Shane Wiskus wins two individual titles*, StarTribune (Apr. 18, 2021), *available at*
<https://www.startribune.com/gophers-men-s-gymnasticsfinishes-118-year-history-with-5th-place-finish-shane-wiskus-wins-twoindividual/600047346/> 7

Board of Regents, *September 11, 2020 meeting video*, available at
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_JJuJrCcJ-c,
October 9, 2020 meeting video, available at
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=f8a1pIhmRL4> 9

*Further Clarification of Intercollegiate Athletics Policy Guidance
Regarding Title IX Compliance* (July 11, 2003), available at
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/title9guidanceFina.html>..... 40

Oral Argument at 0:42-1:18 (<http://media-oa.ca8.uscourts.gov/OAaudio/2018/12/183077.MP3>) 61

University of Minnesota-Twin Cities, *NCAA Financial Report*
(2020), available at
https://gophersports.com/documents/2021/1/19/2020_NCAA_Financial_Report.pdf..... 11

11A Wright, Charles Alan, Miller, Arthur R. and Kane, Mary
Kay, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 1995) 62
